were obtained, confirming the tools' reliability.  

Data Collection and Analysis 

A Google Form was created for running the survey online. The form was distributed via the online 

group of the Physical Education teachers' association. After several weeks, one hundred and thirty-

four (n = 134) completed forms were returned by the survey respondents. Data were coded and 

entered into SPSS and analyzed using multiple regression analysis (MRA). 

RESULTS 

Table 1 shows the combined influence of teachers’ psycho-demographic factors (e.g., goal-setting,